A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Geraldine "Boots" Smith.

WHEREAS, Geraldine "Boots" Smith was born in Clay County on May 18, 1933, the cherished daughter of Letcher and Nettie Mills Hacker; and

WHEREAS, Geraldine "Boots" Smith served on the Clay County School Board and was a proud member of New Home Baptist Church; and

WHEREAS, Geraldine "Boots" Smith departed this earthly life and entered into the kingdom of Heaven on December 26, 2015, leaving her family, friends, and all those whose lives she touched with her presence in solemn mourning; and

WHEREAS, Geraldine "Boots" Smith was preceded in death by her parents; husband, Orville "Dobber" Smith; brothers, Calvin Hacker and Charles Lowell Hacker; and sister, Norma Hacker. She is survived by her son, Kenneth Letcher Smith and his wife, Renee; daughter, Kristi Ann Garrison and her husband, Jeff; grandchildren, Dalia Smith Harr, Molly Smith, Annabelle Smith, Peyton Garrison, and Chaney Garrison; and sister, Christina Bowling;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→ Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound sympathy upon the passing of Geraldine "Boots" Smith, and extend heartfelt condolences to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.

→ Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving memory of Geraldine "Boots" Smith.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Robert Stivers II for delivery.